card receivables to the SPE from time to time in accordance with the terms of the agreement.

29. Retirement Benefits Scheme

The Company operates a Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (“MPF Scheme”) for all qualifying
employees. The assets of the MPF Scheme are separately kept from those of the Company, in funds
under the control of trustees. The contribution to the MPF Scheme for the six months ended 20th
August 2005 was HK$1,172,000 (20th August 2004: HK$1,069,000).

30. Capital Commitments

20th August 20th February
2005 2005

(Unaudited) (Audited)
HK$’000 HK$’000

Contracted for, but not provided in the financial statements:
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 21,805 8,789

31. Effects on Consolidated Financial Statements of Special Purpose Entity (“SPE”)

In accordance with paragraph 42A of HKAS 27, the Company has set out below the details of the
effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Company and the SPE for the six months ended
20th August 2005 had the exemption given in paragraph 21A of HKAS 27 not applied:

Adjusted consolidated income statement for the six months ended 20th August 2005:

Effect of The proforma
The Company consolidation group

(Unaudited) of SPE (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 443,909 16,343 460,252

Interest income 336,615 102,110 438,725
Interest expense (48,646) (12,298) (60,944)

Net interest income 287,969 377,781
Credit card securitization income 26,356 (26,356) –
Other operating income 69,142 (686) 68,456
Other income 5,139 5,139

Operating income 388,606 451,376
Operating expenses (145,829) 1,526 (144,303)

Operating profit before impairment
allowances 242,777 307,073

Impairment losses and impairment
allowances (141,192) (40,445) (181,637)

Share of results in an associate 30 30

Profit before taxation 101,615 125,466
Income tax (17,795) (4,200) (21,995)

Net profit for the period 83,820 103,471

– 24 –

31. Effects on Consolidated Financial Statements of Special Purpose Entity (“SPE”) (Cont’d)

Adjusted consolidated balance sheet as at 20th August 2005:

Effect of The proforma
The Company consolidation group

(Unaudited) of SPE (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 82,167 82,167
Interest in an associate 1,882 1,882
Available-for-sale investments 47,645 47,645
Hire purchase debtors 16,969 16,969
Instalment loans receivable 308,322 308,322
Credit card receivables 23,524 23,524
Retained interests in securitization trust 32,662 (32,662) –
Deferred tax assets – 17,138 17,138
Pledged time deposits – 120,000 120,000

513,171 617,647

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 2,453 2,453
Derivative financial instruments 10,223 10,223
Hire purchase debtors 154,153 154,153
Instalment loans receivable 670,545 670,545
Credit card receivables 1,517,588 704,163 2,221,751
Retained interests in securitization trust 577,340 (577,340) –
Prepayments, deposits, interest receivable

and other debtors 114,186 16,098 130,284
Time deposits 106,165 101,444 207,609
Bank balances and cash 81,308 81,308

3,233,961 3,478,326

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued charges 78,816 1,611 80,427
Amount due to a fellow subsidiary 35,868 35,868
Amount due to ultimate holding company 7 7
Issued debt securities 382,069 376,860 758,929
Bank borrowings-repayable

within one year 567,877 567,877
Derivative financial instruments 6,834 6,834
Taxation 33,175 33,175

1,104,646 1,483,117

Net current assets 2,129,315 1,995,209

Total assets less current liabilities 2,642,486 2,612,856

Capital and reserves
Issued capital 41,877 41,877
Share premium and reserves 1,269,123 (115,522) 1,153,601

1,311,000 1,195,478

Non-current liabilities
Issued debt securities – 91,071 91,071
Bank borrowings-repayable

after one year 580,000 580,000
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 746,307 746,307
Deferred tax liabilities 5,179 (5,179) –

1,331,486 1,417,378

2,642,486 2,612,856

– 25 –

31. Effects on Consolidated Financial Statements of Special Purpose Entity (“SPE”) (Cont’d)

Adjusted consolidated income statement for the six months ended 20th August 2004:

The proforma
The Company Effect of group
(Restated and consolidation (Restated and

Unaudited) of SPE Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 423,396 4,256 427,652

Interest income 262,380 131,064 393,444
Interest expense (44,560) (5,159) (49,719)

Net interest income 217,820 343,725
Credit card securitization income 91,635 (91,635) –
Other operating income 48,169 4,404 52,573
Other loss (695) (695)

Operating income 356,929 395,603
Operating expenses (128,648) (547) (129,195)

Operating profit before charge for
bad and doubtful debts 228,281 266,408

Charge for bad and doubtful debts (157,046) (28,110) (185,156)
Share of results in associates (1,465) (1,465)

Profit before taxation 69,770 79,787
Income tax (12,794) (1,740) (14,534)

Net profit for the period 56,976 65,253

– 26 –

31. Effects on Consolidated Financial Statements of Special Purpose Entity (“SPE”) (Cont’d)

Adjusted consolidated balance sheet as at 20th February 2005:

The proforma
The Company Effect of group

(Restated consolidation (Restated
and Audited) of SPE and Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 84,848 84,848
Interest in an associate 1,971 1,971
Investment securities 11,295 11,295
Hire purchase debtors 25,773 25,773
Instalment loans receivable 283,309 283,309
Credit card receivables 3,450 3,450
Retained interests in securitization trust 228,319 (228,319) –
Deferred tax assets – 24,417 24,417
Pledged time deposits – 120,000 120,000

638,965 555,063

Current assets
Other investments 1,239 1,239
Hire purchase debtors 198,155 198,155
Instalment loans receivable 649,030 649,030
Credit card receivables 943,247 1,245,241 2,188,488
Retained interests in securitization trust 709,181 (709,181) –
Prepayments, deposits, interest receivable

and other debtors 100,878 33,620 134,498
Time deposits – 181,903 181,903
Bank balances and cash 97,511 97,511

2,699,241 3,450,824

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued charges 79,356 809 80,165
Amount due to securitization trust 45,855 (45,855) –
Amount due to immediate holding company 4,440 4,440
Amount due to a fellow subsidiary 40,685 40,685
Amount due to ultimate holding company 50 50
Bank borrowings-repayable within one year 620,556 620,556
Taxation 25,772 25,772

816,714 771,668

Net current assets 1,882,527 2,679,156

Total assets less current liabilities 2,521,492 3,234,219

Capital and reserves
Issued capital 41,877 41,877
Share premium and reserves 1,222,515 (135,173) 1,087,342

1,264,392 1,129,219

Non-current liabilities
Issued debt securities – 850,000 850,000
Bank borrowings-repayable

after one year 1,255,000 1,255,000
Deferred tax liabilities 2,100 (2,100) –

1,257,100 2,105,000

2,521,492 3,234,219

– 27 –

32. Related Party Transactions

During the period, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

Six months ended 20th August (Unaudited)
AEON Education and

Immediate Environment
Fellow subsidiary holding company Associate Fund Limited

2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000